under a unified model, resulting in greater consistency and improved comparability. The objective
of this Statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating
the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences. GASB 101 requires that
liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for leave that has not been used and leave
that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled otherwise. GASB 101 also establishes
guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, generally using an employee’s
pay rate as of the date of the financial statements. These changes were incorporated into
NYCSSS’ 2025 financial statements retrospectively and the implementation resulted in NYCSSS
reporting the inclusion of salary-related payments to the compensated absences liability balance.

GASB 101 requires NYCSSS’ financial statements to be adjusted retrospectively. Certain
balances reported for the year ended June 30, 2024 have been restated to conform to the
requirements of GASB 101 and the following line items have been restated:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Net Position (Deficit)
Accrued vacation and sick pay 52,569,470$   29,030,205$  81,599,675$

Unrestricted net position (75,953,382)$  (29,030,205)$ (104,983,587)$

Statement of Activities
Salaries and employee benefits - schools 763,383,887$ 3,701,055$   767,084,942$

Change in net position (deficit) (2,900,261)$   (3,701,055)$   (6,601,316)$

Net position (deficit) - beginning of year (73,133,675)$  (25,329,150)$ (98,462,825)$

Net position (deficit) - end of year (76,033,936)$  (29,030,205)$ (105,064,141)$

 GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures (“GASB 102”), is effective for fiscal years

beginning after June 15, 2024. The objective of this Statement is to provide users of government
financial statements with essential information about risks related to a government’s
vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. GASB 102 requires a government to
assess whether a concentration or constraint makes the primary government reporting unit or
other reporting units that report a liability for revenue debt vulnerable to the risk of a substantial
impact. Additionally, this Statement requires a government to assess whether an event or events